
3-Year Financial Plan 

26-27 through 28-29 years

Board of Education Presentation

December 10, 2025



What is/Why a Multi-Year Financial Plan?
Per the NYS Office of the State Comptroller

▸“Allows decision makers to set long-term priorities & work towards goals, 
rather than making choices based only on the needs and politics of the 
moment. 

▸Projects Revenues & expenditures for years into the future - illustrates what 
will happen to a government’s ability to pay for and provide services, given a 
set of policy & economic assumptions. 

▸A plan can help identify & manage potential fiscal difficulties before cruises 
emerge. Fiscal stability & responsibility are critical aspects to ensure the 
success of a school district. 

▸Further enhances the transparency of the District’s fiscal decisions”

Can we continue on the path we are on?

What would the impact be if…?



Student Enrollment Data

Grade Level

as of 

2024/2025 

BEDS Day

as of 

2025/2026 

BEDS Day

2026/2027 

Projected

2027/2028 

Projected

2028/2029 

Projected

2025/2026 

Teacher: 

Student Ratio 

Actual

2028/2029 

Teacher: 

Student Ratio 

Projected

UPK 33 33 33 33 33 1:18 1:18

Kindergarten 32 42 41 41 41 1:15 1:15

1st-3rd Grade 135 120 122 118 124 1:15 1:15

4th-6th Grade 129 129 128 133 120 1:18 1:15

7th-8th Grade 85 94 91 81 88 1:16 1:16

9-11th Grade 150 145 145 135 135 1:18 1:17

12th Grade 51 42 44 60 41 1:21 1:20

Out of District 

Placements
24 28 26 24 25

Total Students 656 633 630 625 607



Active Employee Data 
Bargaining 

Unit/

Employee 

Contract

Current 

Number of 

Employees

Number of 

Employees 

w/30 years 

Service at 

6/30/2026*^

Number of 

Employees 

w/30 years 

Service at 

6/30/2029*^

Number of 

Employees 

at age 55 

by 

6/30/2026^

Number of 

Employees 

at age 55 

by 

6/30/2029^

MCSTA 81 7 9 15 24

MCSRPA 65 0 2 22 30

MCSAA 3 1 1 1 1

MCS Man-Con 4 0 0 4 4

Supt & Bus. 

Mngr.
2 1 1 0 1

Total Number 

of Employees 155 9 13 42 60

Projections in 
chart based on 
active employees 
11/30/2025

* Based on NYS 
Retirement
Membership 
date

^includes 
number of 
employees from 
the   2026 column 



MCS Teachers’ Association Expires   6/30/2028 Varies
(+4.0% if off-step) (Step Schedule)

MCS Related Professional Assn Expires   6/30/2027 +4.0%

MCS Administrator’s Assn Expires   6/30/2028 +4.0%

MCS Management Confidential Expires   6/30/2026 +4.5%

School Business Administrator Expires   6/30/2028 +4.0%

Superintendent of Schools Expires   6/30/2028 +4.0%

All have % salary increase through expiration date

For all agreements that expire, a 4% increase is used through 2029 as an assumption

Bargaining Units



Grant Allocations & FTE Information

Federal Grant

2025/2026 

Allocation 

Amount*

Number 

of FTEs 

covered 

in Grant

Amount of 

Salary in 

Grant

Amount of 

Fringe 

Benefits in 

Grant

Total 

Payroll 

Costs in 

Grant

Percent (%) 

of PR Cost 

- Grant 

Budget

Title IA $175,719 2.47 $175,719 $0 $175,719 100.00%

Title IIA $21,066 0.12 $6,607 $0 $6,607* 31.36%*

Title IV $13,462 0.22 $13,462 $0 $13,462 100.00%

IDEA 611 $236,250 3.71 $236,250 $0 $236,250 100.00%

IDEA 619 $11,747 0.48 $11,747 $0 $11,747 100.00%

Univ. Pre-K (State Grant) $243,236 2.97 $149,341 $19,884 $169,225 69.57%

Totals $701,480 9.97 FTE $593,126 $19,884 $606,403 86.45%

Assumption for 3 year financial plan - grant funding towards payroll to remain throughout 2029

*Title IIA - there are also $10,000 set-aside for Teacher Leader stipends &  $4,000 set-aside for Teacher Mentor 
stipends. If we included the $14,000 to the above chart, the payroll amount in grant would go to $14,607, or 69.34% 
of payroll costs in total grant budget. 



3 Year Financial Plan Statement

All items in this forecast are meant to highlight future budget scenarios 

based on the current financial information that will impact our budgets. 

The budget increases are realistic as are the changes in revenue. The 

forecast reflects, past, present and estimates future budget performance. 

The purpose of this report is to become aware of how current budget 

decisions impact future budgets. This year’s long-range plan addresses 

and includes information on projected increases as well as the impact of 

inflation on major budget categories. It is important to state that is annual 

3 year financial plan is meant to remind us that we must always plan for 

the future. 



State Aid Projections through 2029

State Aid 

Categories

2023/2024 

Actual

2024/2025 

Actual

2025/2026 

Projected 

2026/2027 

Projected

2027/2028 

Projected

2028/2029 

Projected

Foundation Aid $  8,507,756 $  8,677,911 $  8,677,911 $  8,677,911 $   8,677,911 $   8,677,911

Instructional 

Materials Aid

$       59,960 $       57,565 $      56,241 $       56,382 $       56,572 $        56,750

Excess Cost Aids $     266,310 $200,580     $     301,428 $     316,500 $     332,325 $      348,941

BOCES & 

Transportation Aid

$  2,367,943 $  2,197,634 $  2,335,050 $  2,342,000 $  2,351,000 $   2,359,000

Building Aid $  1,378,900 $  1,387,992 $ 1,131,073 $  1,116,966 $  1,688,445 $1,688,500

Other State Aid $     252,369 $     99,313     $    305,838 $    300,000 $     300,000 $     300,000

Total State Aid $12,833,238 $12,620,995 $12,807,541 $12,809,759 $13,406,253 $13,431,102

Federal Aid –

Medicaid $  181,031 $      99,498 $     75,000 $     60,000 $     60,000 $     60,000

Assumptions 

Foundation Aid remains flat 
through 2028 (Less Harmless 
amount, $1,913,811) 

Excess Cost Aid - based on 
current & projected placements 
& threshold increase of 5% each 
year

Building Aid - based on 
current/projected debt payments

Instructional Materials Aid-
based on current & projected 
enrollments

BOCES & Transportation 
Aid - based on current & 
historical costs/using current aid 
ratio

Other State Aid - High Tax 
Aid and/or prior year 4408 
reimbursements  less deducts for 
education of students (i.e., 
students placed by county in 
foster care, residential student 
costs, etc.) or other deducts (i.e. 
COVID aid take back)



Estimated Revenues through 2029

Revenue 

Categories

2023/2024 

Actual

2024/2025 

Actual

2025/2026 

Projected 

2026/2027 

Projected

2027/2028 

Projected

2028/2029 

Projected

State & Federal 

Aid

$ 13,014,269 $ 12,720,493 $12,882,541  $12,869,759  $13,566,253  $13,591,102

Tax Levy $ 10,255,762 $ 10,409,598 $ 10,565,742 $10,724,228 $ 10,885,091 $11,048,367

PILOT $20,131 $15,698    $18,837 $17,609 $18,564 $19,520

Interest & 

Earnings

$334,815  $  496,576 $280,000  $250,000 $220,000 $200,000

Other Revenues $795,630  $769,792  $500,000 $500,000 $450,000 $400,000

Appropriated 

Fund Balance

$0     $0         $0    $ 0 $  0 $0

Appr. Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Estimated 

Revenues $24,420,607 $24,412,157 $24,247,120 $24,361,596 $25,139,908 $25,258,989

Assumptions 
State Aid see previous slide

Tax Levy - 1.5% increase each 
year 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
(PILOT)- based formula/on  __ 
units constructed but not sold -
each year (using 2 units)

Interest & Earnings- assuming 
rate will decrease over time

Other Revenues- BOCES 
reimbursements for CVLA, 
distance learning, refund prior 
yr, etc. 

Appropriated Fund Balance -
amount allocated as a revenue 
source for next year’s school 
budget (for forecast, not applying 
as revenue)

Appropriated Reserves -
currently, 3 reserves are 
appropriated to fund the 
budget (ERS, TRS, & Workers 
Compensation Reserves) - same 
reserves based on the projected 
liability for that year



Fringe Benefits- Projected Costs through 2029

Fringe Benefit 

2023/2024 

Actual 

2024/2025 

Actual

2025/2026 

Projected

2026/2027 

Projected

2027/2028 

Projected

2028/2029 

Projected

Health (Medical, Rx, 

Vision, Dental) -
Employees & Retirees $5,259,711 $4,851,462 $5,381,786 $5,745,420 $6,219,372 $6,625,776

Pension (NYS 

Teacher or Employee 

Retirement System) $   931,665 $1,057,282 $1,117,593 $1,101,418 $1,178,227 $1,251,854

Workers Comp. 

Insurance $     64,851 $    44,525 $    40,175 $   44,293 $ 46,508  $48,833

FICA (Soc Sec, 

6.20%/Medicare, 

1.45%) $   684,622 $698,355 $714,785 $737,882 $760,397 $785,814

Other 

(Annuity/Disability/

Unemployment) $     16,738 $17,047   $    17,250 $    17,750 $   18,000 $18,500

Totals $6,957,587 $6,668,671 $7,271,589 $7,646,763 $8,222,504 $8,730,777

Assumptions

Health - current # of 
subscribers/types of plans 
throughout projections
Medical - 15% increase
Rx - 10% increase
Vision & Dental - 1% 
increase each year

Pension - employer 
contribution rates 
(Estimated –using 
average rate for ERS)

Workers 
Compensation-
Insurance - 5% increase 
each year 

FICA - 7.65% of salaries 

Other- MCSAA/Supt/ 
Business Manager have 
an annuity/disability 
insurance benefit in their 
agreement

ERS AVG– 17.6%

TRS EST– 8.75%

ERS AVG– 18.4%

TRS EST– 9.25%

ERS AVG– 19.0%

TRS EST– 8.75%

ERS AVG– 16.5%

TRS EST– 9.59%



Projected Expenditures through 2029
Expenditure 

Categories

2023/2024 

Actual

2024/2025 

Actual

2025/2026 

Projected 

2026/2027 

Projected

2027/2028 

Projected

2028/2029 

Projected

Salaries $8,917,674 $9,291,298 $9,078,539 $9,441,681 $9,819,348 $10,212,122

Benefits $6,957,586 $6,668,671 $7,271,589 $7,646,763 $8,222,504 $8,730,777

BOCES Services $2,116,696 $2,340,089 $2,403,208 $2,475,305 $2,549,564 $2,626,051

Contractual 

Services/Tuition

$2,043,699 $2,683,800 $2,709,276 $2,790,554 $2,874,271 $2,960,498

Materials & 

Supplies/Software/ 

Textbooks/Equipment

$698,535 $847,626 $808,739 $833,001 $857,991 $883,731

Debt Service $2,034,705 $2,037,647 $1,773,378 $1,820,525 $2,341,793 $2,349,750

Inter-Fund Transfers 

to Other Funds
$124,562

$123,820*
*Excludes $2M 

Transfer to 

Capital fund $125,000 $126,500 $128,000 $130,000

Total Expenditures $22,893,457 $23,992,951 $24,169,729 $25,134,329 $26,793,471 $27,892,929

Assumptions

Salaries- 4% increase 
across all units

Benefits - see Fringe 
Benefits slide

BOCES Services - 3% 
increase on current services 

Contractual 
Services/Tuition- current 
services with 3% increase

Materials/Software/
Textbooks/ Equipment-
current budgeted amount 
with 3% increase

Debt Service- as per debt 
schedules - principal & 
interest due on debt (does 
not include any new debt)

Interfund Transfers-
Federal Fund - 20% 
summer handicap 
programming is local share 
(slight tuition increases), 
$100K Annual Capital 
Outlay project



Projected Revenues v Expenditures

School Year

Actual/

Anticipated 

Revenues

Actual/

Anticipated 

Expenses Shortfall/ (Deficit)

2023/2024 

Actual

$24,420,607 $22,893,457 $ 1,527,150

2024/2025 

Actual

$24,412,157 $23,992,951 $    419,206   

2025/2026 

Projected

$24,247,120 $24,169,729 $      77,391   

2026/2027 

Projected

$24,361,596 $25,134,329 - $    772,733   

2027/2028 

Projected

$25,139,908 $26,793,471 - $ 1,653,563   

2028/2029 

Projected

$25,258,989 $27,892,929 - $ 2,633,940   

This is a Worst Case Scenario 

• No Appropriated Fund Balance or Reserves were 

applied as revenues

• No increase in Foundation Aid

• Using current staff through 2029 - possible 

retirements and/or attrition over the next 3 years

• Pension costs are based on actual payroll, not 

projections


